
Robert Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Importance: 

Etheridge, Earl < Earl_Etheridge@co.jackson.ms.us > 

Wednesday, April 20, 2016 9:29 AM 
Beesley, Wade D (HU-Ingalls); Darryl Sudduth (Darryl.sudduth@cityofmosspoint.org); 
darryl.theisen@hii -ingalls.com; dmccoy@gautier-ms.gov; Donald Carlson 
(dcarlson@cityofpascagoula.com); Donnie Lowery (evfd1221@yahoo.com); Doug 

Winters (doug.winters401@gmail.com); FIRE ST A TION # 6 
(gulfparkestatesfd@cableone.net); Frank Duke (fduke@acadian.com); Jeff Penson 
Uponson@oceansprings-ms.gov); Kaleb Kirkwood (kalebkirkwood@ymail.com); Mike 
Belton (beltonm900@yahoo.com); Mike Stubbs (Mstubbs7044@yahoo.com); Nate 
Wilson (nwilson@oceansprings-ms.gov); rjones@gautier-ms.gov; Tommy Posey 
(Tommy.Posey@cityofmosspoint.org); Bell, Jeremy; Bouler, Justin; Huffstatler, Anne; 

Jackson, Terry; Johnson, Anthony; Mattison, Jeff; McMillian, Justin 
Frank Duke (fduke@acadian.com); Hamilton, Jack; Hare Mark (ftbyu@bellsouth.net); 
Jackson, Terry; Jerry Cook (smnwac@bellsouth.net); Loper, Butch; Ryan Frederic 

FW: URGENT - Fire Legislation 

High 

Below is an email I received this morning from the State Fire Coordinator (see below). It seems that the State Legislature 
in its wisdom has decided to remove the RFTAAP Funds and the State Fire Rebate Funds from the Dept. of Insurance and 
place these funds in the State's General Funds. I think everyone knows what will happen then to these funds. They will 
not be sending out the Rebate Funds this year unless things change. I am asking everyone to take the time, read the 
email below, inform your boards and contact our State Legislators and the Governor's Office and stop th is madness. 

From: Brad Smith [mailto :Brad.Smith@mid .ms.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2016 7:00 AM 
To: agreer@marioncountyms.com; Adam Patton <hondaman702@hotmail.com>; Allan Dover 
<adover@lauderdalecounty.org>; Allen Pratt <pratallan@netscape.net>; Alvin Seaney <alvin@scottcountyms.gov>; 
Annette Thornton <ema@co.smith.ms.us>; BJ Mcclenton <bjmcclenton@gmail.com>; Barry Rushing 
<blr_605@yahoo.com>; Ben Grant (bgrant@sunflowerms.net) <bgrant@sunflowerms.net>; Bobby Norwood 
(mobilecommllc@yahoo.com) <mobilecommllc@yahoo.com>; Bobby Storey <bstorey@desotocountyms.gov>; Brad 
Smith <Brad .Smith@mid.ms.gov>; Brett Ishee <bishee@rankincounty.org>; Brian Adam <hcema1@att.net>; Buddy King 
(buddy.king@winstoncounty.org) <buddy.king@winstoncounty.org>; Chip Brown <chip@forresteoc.com>; 
sharkeycountyfirecoordinator@gmail.com; Chris Coleman <chriscoleman@dtcweb.net>; Chris Williams 
<donald .williams@weyerhaeuser.com>; Clifford Galey <blcd@cableone.net>; Dale Carnahan <rdc506@yahoo.com>; 
Dan McKena <fire@joneseoc.com>; Daniel Cole <dcole@panolacoms.com>; Danny Kelly 
<sdkelly1559@windstream.net>; Danny Manley <pfddmanley@bellsouth.net>; Danny Townsend 
(attalacountyfire@gmail.com) <atta_lacountyfire@gmail.com>; Darryl Smith (fireservices@adamscountyms.gov) 
<fireservices@adamscountyms.gov>; David Burford <dburford@co.washington.ms.us>; Douglas Hutto 
<dmhutto@hughes.net>; Etheridge, Earl <Earl_Etheridge@co.jackson.ms.us>; Eddie Ivy (cfire@clarkecountyms.gov) 
<cfire@clarkecountyms.gov>; Frank Hyde (yal.eoc@maxxsouth.net) <yal.eoc@maxxsouth.net>; Gary Fulgham 
(leflorecounty01@yahoo.com) <leflorecounty01@yahoo .com>; George Stevens <gstevens@lamarcounty.com>; Gerry 
Burns (perryemd@co.perry.ms.us) <perryemd@co.perry.ms.us>; Grant Mccurley (gmccurley@amitecountyms.gov) 
<gmccurley@amitecountyms.gov>; Gyrone Granderson <hcemae911@bellsouth.net>; Hugh Hollowell 
<mcema@marshallcoms.org>; Jack Willingham (yazoocoema@yazoocountyms.gov) 
<yazoocoema@yazoocountyms.gov>; Jared Evans <jaredevans22@gmail.com>; Jeff Mayo <mayojeff@hotmail.com>; 
Jennifer Taylor <Jennifer.Taylor@madison-co.com>; Jerry Briggs (fireco@co.warren .ms.us) <fireco@co.warren.ms.us>; 
Jerry Davis <jerrydavis@ccmsgov.us>; Jerry Johnson (jerryjohnson@maxxsouth.net) <jerryjohnson@maxxsouth.net>; 
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Ji~ ~o.bbins <firecop254@yahoo.com>; Jimmy Boyd <walcofire@yahoo.com>; jgarrard@winstoncounty.org; Joe Phii'lips 
<Jph1ll1ps3004@yahoo.com>; Joey Hand <ncfscd6@yahoo.com>; Joey Perkins <jperkins@co.hinds.ms.us>; John Albert 
Evans <hcema2@att.net>; Johnathan Dancy <jdancy@cableone.com>; Jonathan Blankenship 
<jonathanblankenship@hotmail.com>; Josh Harper <JHarper@desotocountyms.gov>; Kim Brownlee 
<tatecoema@cgdsl.net>; Kirk Rosenhan (kirkrosenhan@gmail.com) <kirkrosenhan@gmail.com>; Larry Short 
(wlindawl@bellsouth.net) <wlindawl@bellsouth.net>; Loraine Howell <firecoordinator@georgecountyms.gov>; Lynn 
Rawls (lrawlsfirecoor@stonecountyms.gov) <lrawlsfirecoor@stonecountyms.gov>; Mack Pigg <mack.pigg@madison­
co.com>; Marc Flanagan (mflanagan@co.lee.ms.us) <mflanagan@co.lee.ms.us>; Mark Thornton <fcema@telepak.net>; 
Martin Henderson <mhender334@dixie-net.com>; Mary Frederick <mfrederickOl@yahoo.com>; Micheal Rutherford 
<m_rutherfordl@bellsouth.net>; Mickey Trussell <mickeyt@cableone.net>; Mike Lucas 
<civildefense@co.jasper.ms.us>; Pat Sullivan <PSullivan@co.harrison.ms.us>; Patrick Homan <pjhomanOS@gmail.com>; 
Randle Drane <rdrane@copiahcountyms.gov>; Randy Hays <Rhaystkjax@aol.com>; Randy Hobson 
<randyh401@att.net>; Randy Stewart (randy.stewart44@yahoo.com) <randy.stewart44@yahoo.com>; Ray Luke 
<crluke4654@yahoo.com>; Richard Buford (onesonray@sbcglobal.net) <onesonray@sbcglobal.net>; Richard Coghlan 
<pikecd@cableone .net>; Richard Love (fc2@websterema.com) <fc2@websterema.com>; Richard Taylor 
<medicrat57@yahoo.com>; Rick Wilkins <r.wilkinslS@yahoo.com>; Ricky Cummings <tc911andfire@aol.com>; Ricky 
Gibens <rgacfs@avsia.com>; Robert Hedrick <smokedogs98@yahoo.com>; Robert Pickering 
<Robert.Pickering@mid .ms.gov>; Royce Steed <humphreyse911@bellsouth.net>; Rufus Landrum 
(landrumrufus@aol.com) <landrumrufus@aol.com>; Sam Walsh <amitecdl@yahoo.com>; Sammy Fondren 
<lcsfondren@bellsouth.net>; Scott Montgomery (lusfood@gmail.com) <lusfood@gmail.com>; Stan Owens 
(adamsema@adamsema.org) <adamsema@adamsema.org>; Steve Coker <srcokerl@netzero.net>; Steve Montgomery 
<stevemontgomery@peoplepc.com>; Steve Moore <smoore@co.harrison.ms.us>; Terry Tucker <terry-tucker@att.net>; 

Tom Lariviere (tlari437@gmail.com) <tlari437@gmail.com>; Tommy Harrison <tharrison106@gmail.com>; Tommy 
Malone <mtmalone@co.leake:ms.us>; Tracy Collins <tracolli6@aol.com>; Trent Robertson <greenecoema@tds.net>; 
Wayne Sneed (wsneed@cableone.net) <wsneed@cableone.net>; Wes Anderson (wanderson0276@gmail.com) 

<wanderson0276@gmail.com>; Wiley Barbour <wjbarbour@hbdblaw.com> 

Subject: URGENT - Fire Legislation 

Importance: High 

!~e~~: see the below letter from Commissioner Chaney. In addition to his_ comments I would ask that each of I 
ou contact the coordinators in your region to make sure they have read th1~. Also, plea~e m~ke sure your state 

~nd local elected officials are contacted as well as your fire departments. This cannot wait until later and MUST I 
be done immediately. 

TO THE FIRE SERVICES COMMUNITY 
April 20, 2016 

· ssioner of Insurance am most proud of are the Fire Protection Rebate 
Two of the programs that I as the C~1 F Department Fund and the Municipal Fire Protection Fund 
Fund monies th~t fund the Coun~,Y o untee~~:~ Fire Truck Assistance Acquisition Program ("RFT AAP"). 
(collectively "Fire Rebate Funds ), and the . d t .ble savings to citizens in the form of insurance 
These programs save lives and property anddprhov1 e a~g1 f n taken by the Legislature will do irreparable 

remium discounts. However, I am conceme t at rec~n . ac 1? 
~amage to these programs and the fire services community m this State. 

· · · · D rtment ("MID") from a Special Fund Agency to a 
Senate Bill 2362 removes the Miss1ss~pp1 In~~{i~~~es ~~=t any fees, assessments or other revenues collected 
General Fund Agency. The language m the t rt the agency will now go to the General Fund. The 
under the special funds held by the agency that gSo o ~~p~o d that are held by MID; however, they are not 
Fire Rebate Funds and RFT AAP program are pec1a un s 
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designed to provide support the agency. Therefore, MID has made the argument that these funds are not subject 
to the provisions of SB 2362. 

However, MID has reason to believe that the Legislature intends to include these Special Funds within the li~t 
of funds that will be terminated on July 1, 2016. During debate over the Conference Report to SB 2362, 
Chairman Frierson stated that the Fire Rebate Funds would be appropriated through a General Appropriation in 
the future which suggests that as they would need to be appropriated, the monies would be in the General Fund 
and not a Special Fund. Also, House Bill 878 was passed by Legislature yesterday. That bill requires MID to 
transfer monies from certain Special Funds on or before June 30, 2016. The Special Funds for the Fire Rebate 
Funds and RFTAAP program were included in that transfer bill. 

As a result of these conflicting legislative actions, MID is uncertain whether or not it can disburse the Fire 
Rebate Funds to counties and municipalities. Therefore, it is the intention of MID to not disburse these monies 
in June but instead to hold these monies for an additional time so MID can determine whether or not it has the 
legal authority to disburse the monies to the counties and municipalities so they may be used for their intended 
purpose. 

Also, please note that the Legislature declined to fund a twelfth RFT AAP round and has only reappropriated 
monies that had been previously appropriated for the RFT AAP program. In actuality, the Legislature has not 
truly funded the RFTAAP program since 2013. For the last three years, I have been able to find the necessary 
monies within MID ' s Special Funds to fund the program and have requested the Legislature to appropriate the 
use of those monies for the program, which it did. As MID will no longer be a Special Fund Agency with access 
to these monies, and based on the Legislature ' s past and present actions, I have no confidence that this program 
will be funded in the future. I feel it is imperative that the fire services community be aware of this situation and 
plan accordingly. 

If you have concerns regarding the impact SB 2362 and HB 878 will have on the Fire Rebate Funds, the 
RFTAAP program and the fire services community, I urge you to contact Governor Bryant immediately and 
express your concerns as he considers signing these bills into law. 

Mike Chaney 
Commissioner of Insurance and State Fire Marshal 

Brad Smith 
State Fire Coordinator 
Mississippi Insurance Department 
State Fire Marshal's Office 
Division of Fire Services Development 
P.O.Box 79 
Jackson, MS 39205-0079 
Office: 601-359-1062 
Fax: 601-359-1076 
Mobile: 601-624-5846 
Email: Brad.Smith@mid.ms.gov 

Disclaimer : This message may contain confidential information. If you are not t he intended recipient you are notif ied that disclos ing, 
copying, distributing or taki ng any action in reliance on the contents of t his information is strict ly proh ibited. I n t he event t hat you 
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have received this message in error, please destroy this email and kind ly notify the sender by reply . If you or your employer does 
not consent to using email for messages of this kind, please notify us immediately by replying to this email. The Mississippi 
Insurance Department does not endorse any opinions, conclusions, and/or other information contained in this message that does not 
re late to the official business of the Mississippi Insurance Department. 
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